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November 1, 2011 
 
 

Mr. David Stack 
Town Manager 
Town of Bow 
10 Grandview Drive 
Bow, NH  03304 
 
SUBJECT:  Final Report 
  Update of Town Center 
  Town of Bow 

Bow, New Hampshire 
 
Dear Mr. Stack: 
 
Attached is the final report for the Update of the Town Center for Bow, New Hampshire. 
 
We would like to thank the Town for retaining our firm to provide these services for this 
very important project.  We would especially like to thank the representatives for the 
departments (police, fire, emergency management, public works), the Town managers, 
as well as the Town Center and Public Safety Facility Study Committee for making 
themselves available to us on this portion of the project. 
 
We trust that you will find the information in this report useful and that it will serve the 
Town for a basis for the new Town Center.  If you should have any questions, please do 
not hesitate to contact me at (603) 228-1122, ext. 133. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
THE H.L. TURNER GROUP INC. 

    
William D. Hickey ~ Principal    
Vice President of A&E Services    
 
WDH/sai 
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I. PROJECT OVERVIEW 
 
According to the original RFP dated July 11, 2011, the objectives for the project were as 
follows: 
 
Overview 

 
The objectives and goals of the study are to address the information needs identified by 
the Town Center and Public Safety Facility Study Committee (TC & PSFSC) to include 
the following: 
 

• Update the Town Center Concept Design. 
 

• Perform an assessment of health and environmental conditions of existing 
buildings to include the Community Building/Fire Department Building (2 Knox 
Road, Block 3, Lot 147) and Police Department Building (12 Robinson Road, 
Block 2, Lot 109). The assessment is to include identification of all natural air and 
health quality concerns, i.e. mold, mildew, etc., as well as to identify the presence 
of natural or manmade hazardous materials; all of which may preclude continued 
use of these structures, require future investment to protect the health and 
welfare of the employees and the public, or affect the cost of demolition. 

 

• Conduct a geotechnical site analysis on a 17 acre Town owned parcel (1 Knox 
Road, Block 5, Lot 68) located adjacent to the existing Community Building/Fire 
Department Building in the Town Center based on the updated Concept Design 
to determine soil conditions and environmental aspects to be used in the 
preliminary design of buildings and structures.  The analysis shall include a 
minimum of six (6) borings drilled to a depth of thirty feet (30') or to bedrock, 
whichever is shallower in depth.  Information to be collected is to include at a 
minimum, soils encountered, blow counts to determine the compressive strength 
of native materials, depth to groundwater, presence of contaminants (based on 
field screening and observations) and other information required to properly 
assess the conditions expected to be encountered.  The data shall be presented 
on a boring log and include a brief description of the findings of each boring.  

 

• On the basis of the recommendations developed by the TC & PSFSC in 
December 2010, with additional input from the TC & PSFSC, prepare cost 
estimates (capital and operating) for the three existing scenarios: 

 
o No new facilities in the next five years. 
o Construct a new fire station within the next five years and upgrade police. 
o Recreation facilities as necessary to provide safe conditions for ten more 

years. 
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o Construct a new fire and police building within the next five years and 
upgrade. 

o Recreation facilities to provide safe conditions for ten more years. 
 

• Analyze what to do with the existing buildings (i.e. sell, renovate, demolish, etc.), 
describe recommended modifications and/or renovations to the existing 
buildings, and develop concepts (or modify existing concepts) for new facilities to 
the extent necessary to support the cost estimates required above.  

 

• Preparation of a report which summarizes the findings of the study and 
assessment and provides comparative descriptive and financial 
recommendations for each concept.  The successful proposer will be required to 
attend a Committee meeting to present and review the draft report with the 
Committee before it is finalized and attendance at a meeting to present the final 
report. 
 

The H.L. Turner Group Inc. (TTG) received authorization to proceed on August 11, 2011 
and has been working with the Town departments (police, fire, emergency management, 
public works) the Town managers, as well as the Town Center and Public Safety Facility 
Study Committee (committee).   
 
RECOMMENATIONS 

 
As a result of this study, we recommend that the Town Center update occur in three 
phases.   
 
PHASE 1 
 
Phase 1 would be the construction of a combined public safety building on the lot at 1 
Knox Road.   
 
PHASE 2 
 
Phase 2 would be the construction of the entry to the new Town Center area on 1 Knox 
Road and the construction of the first building in the Town Center, a new recreation 
building.  Phase 2 would also include the demolition of the existing community building 
and the creation of a Town park where the community building currently is sited.   
 
PHASE 3 
 
Phase 3 of the project would be the completion of the road started in Phase 2 and the 
construction of other buildings that would create a Town Center.  The information 
regarding the development of the designs is what makes up the body of this report.   
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II. GEOTECHNICAL SITE ANAYLSIS 
 
As requested, TTG contracted with Geotechnical Services, Inc. (GSI) to complete the 
geotechnical site analysis.  Based on the preferred site configuration of the safety 
building closer to the intersection and the recreation building on the back section of the 
property, GSI was given a boring layout.  Four (4) borings were proposed in the front of 
the property in the footprint of the proposed safety building and two (2) borings were 
proposed in the location of the future recreation building.  The boring layout is shown on 
Figure No. 2 in the GSI report. 
 
As outlined in the GSI report, the soils identified are mainly glacial till with refusal for 
most borings at approximately ten feet below grade.  The geotechnical engineer believes 
boulders caused the refusal. 
 
The geotechnical report recommends a fairly high bearing capacity for the design of the 
foundation which is an indication of good soils. 
 
Overall, the geotechnical report is encouraging and we do not foresee any issues based 
on the investigation that was done to construct the safety building with a full basement 
under the office area as recommended based on our design. 
 
The complete report from GSI is attached. 
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III. ASSESSMENT OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN THE CURRENT BUILDINGS 
 
As requested, TTG contracted with RPF Associates Inc. to complete a survey of the 
hazardous materials of the buildings.   
 
Although the community building was reported to be free of hazardous materials, there 
were floor tiles containing asbestos that remained under the wall partitions and some of 
the wall panels are transite that also contains asbestos.  Asbestos could also be found in 
the caulking around the community center door.  No other hazardous materials were 
found during the survey.   
 
The survey only addressed “accessible asbestos”.   
 
The police department and public works building was constructed in the late 1980’s and 
therefore there were no hazardous materials found to have been used in the 
construction of the building.  There was no asbestos found at the Police/DPW building 
and the Rescue Building.  No mold was observed in the Police/DPW building.  We did 
observe an area that could be mold in the Community Building women’s bathroom.  It is 
on an interior gypsum wall.  If the substance is found to be mold, it could be easily 
removed. 
 
One item that may need to be addressed is the presence of PCB’s in the caulking at the 
community building.  Due to the age of the police/DPW building, PCB’s in the caulking 
are not a concern.  The following paragraphs that are in italics are taken from the 
Environmental Protection Agency’s website: 

In recent years, EPA has learned that caulk containing potentially harmful 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) was used in many buildings, including schools, in the 
1950s through the 1970s.  In general, schools and buildings built after 1978 do not 
contain PCBs in caulk.  On September 25, 2009, EPA announced new guidance for 
school administrators and building managers with important information about managing 
PCBs in caulk and tools to help minimize possible exposure.  Through EPA's Regional 
PCB Coordinators, the Agency will also assist communities in identifying potential 
problems and, if necessary, developing plans for PCB testing and removal.  

The EPA also announced additional research into this issue.  There are several 
unresolved scientific questions that must be better understood to assess the magnitude 
of the problem and identify the best long-term solutions.  For example, the link between 
the concentrations of PCBs in caulk and PCBs in the air or dust is not well understood. 
The Agency is doing research to determine the sources and levels of PCBs in schools 
and to evaluate different strategies to reduce exposures.  The results of this research will 
be used to provide further guidance to schools and building owners as they develop and 
implement long-term solutions.  Read more about Research on PCBs in Caulk.  
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Due to common use of PCB in caulk in the 1950s, when the community building was 
constructed, PCB may be present in the caulk.  Since there are no immediate plans to 
alter the building, out interpretation is that testing is not required at this time.  However, 
in Phase II of the project when the building is proposed to be demolished, the caulking 
should be tested and properly disposed of if there are any hazardous materials found.  
We would recommend and have included a line item in the budget for the demolition of 
the building in Phase II in case PCB’s are found in the caulking. 
 
The full RPF Associates report is attached.  
 
In Appendix “C” of this report, there are reports prepared by RPF Associates from 2009 
and 2010 which address the presence of hazardous materials in both the community 
building and police and DPW building, as well as testing that was done to address air 
quality issues at the police and DPW building. 



 
 

 

 
 
 
September 21, 2011 
 
Mr. William Hickey 
H.L. Turner Group, Inc. 
27 Locke Road 
Concord, NH 03301-1126 
 
Re: Town of Bow, New Hampshire 
 Police Department, Community Building and Rescue Building  

Building Survey Findings   
 RPF File No. 114467 
 
Dear Mr. Hickey: 
 
On September 19, 2011, RPF Environmental, Inc. (RPF) conducted a survey at the Bow Police 
Department, the Bow Community Building and the Rescue Building located in Bow NH. The 
survey was performed in the buildings as designated by you for accessible hazardous building 
material as indicated herein. Below is a summary of findings, discussion of the results and 
preliminary recommendations for proper management of the identified hazardous building 
material.  Attached to this report are the survey data tables, laboratory results, survey 
methodologies and limitations. 
 
This report is not intended to be used as an abatement specification.  Adequate project design 
documents should be prepared prior to performing any abatement. 
 
Summary of Findings 
 
The Bow Police Department is located at the south end of the Bow Public Works Department at 
12 Robinson Road in Bow, NH. This portion of the building is a 2 story masonry constructed 
building with various interior finishes. The Bow Community Center is a 2 story steel frame 
building located at 2 Knox Marsh Road in Bow NH which houses both the Bow Fire Department 
and the Bow Recreation Department. The Rescue Building is a stand alone, 2 story wood frame 
building located behind the Bow Community Center on the same property. 
 
The scope of the survey included accessible asbestos-containing building material in accordance 
with the initial asbestos inspection requirements prior to renovation or demolition work as stated 
in the State regulations and applicable federal regulations.  In addition, the survey included 
screening for lead paint (LP), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) light ballasts, mercury switches, 
and fluorescent light bulbs.   
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Asbestos 
 
Existing survey and testing information provided by Client to RPF during this project includes an 
asbestos survey report for the Bow Community Center prepared by RPF Associates, Inc. dated 
June 26, 2009.  Based on the review of the existing survey records, the following materials are 
identified as ACBM: 
 

• 9” Floor Tile 
• Transite Panels 

• Sink Basin Undercoating 
• Caulking 

 
In addition, several types of additional suspect asbestos-containing building material (ACBM) 
were observed by RPF, including friable and nonfriable suspect material.  Based on the testing 
performed by RPF asbestos was detected in the following materials:  
 

• Caulking (door related) 
 
Lead Paint 
 
Based on the year of construction and extent of renovation conducted over the years, it is 
reasonable to assume that some lead paint (LP) is present.  RPF conducted limited spot testing of 
paint and LP was confirmed to be present on various interior and exterior building components. 
 
Other Potential Hazardous Materials 
 
Based on the RPF visual observations mercury containing switches, and fluorescent light bulbs 
are present throughout each of the buildings.  In addition, several appliances (air conditioners, 
refrigerators, etc) were observed which are assumed to contain Freon or other CFCs. 
 
Depending on the extent of renovation and final construction plans, proper abatement and/or 
management of the materials will be required in accordance with applicable State and federal 
regulations.  Renovation and demolition plans should be reviewed by a certified industrial 
hygienist and a licensed project designer for possible asbestos impact issues.  Based on the 
impact assessment and planned usage, technical specifications should be prepared for abatement, 
as applicable.  A management plan should also be prepared to address any asbestos or other 
hazardous material scheduled to remain after construction. 
 
Discussion of Findings 
 
Asbestos-Containing Building Material 
 
Several homogeneous groups of accessible suspect asbestos-containing building materials were 
identified in the buildings and areas surveyed.  Suspect materials were identified based on 
current industry standards, EPA, and other guideline listings of potential suspect ACBM.  A total 
of seventy-five (75) samples were extracted from the different groups of suspect material in 
accordance with EPA sampling protocols.  Of the samples collected by RPF, asbestos was 
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detected in two (2) groups of suspect ACBM in addition to the materials identified in the 
previous survey report. 
 
Table 1 of Appendix A includes a list of ACBM and asbestos identified in the building, EPA 
category listings, and asbestos content.  A listing of the different homogenous groups of suspect 
material identified, samples collected, and analytical results is included in Table 2 of Appendix 
A.   
 
The ACBM identified during this survey consists of nonfriable material.  The nonfriable ACBM 
was observed to be in good to fair condition and, left undisturbed and properly managed, is 
unlikely to cause any major fiber release episodes.  
 
The roofs of both the Rescue Building and the Police Department were specifically excluded 
from the scope of this survey. The Rescue Building roof was excluded since the Town of Bow 
recently had a new roof installed on this building. RPF was not able to access the Police 
Department roof at the time of this survey. The client was notified and RPF was instructed to 
forego performing any roof sampling as part of this survey.  
 
The structure was in current use at the time of the survey and full destructive or exploratory 
survey methods were not feasible. As such, hidden or other inaccessible materials may be present 
within walls, floors or ceilings.  Please reference the attached methodology and limitations. 
 
Lead Paint Screening 
 
Based on the type and age of building construction, it is reasonable to assume that various 
painted surfaces contain some lead.  It is not uncommon in buildings such as these and that have 
had various renovations and upgrades to have both lead containing paint and non lead containing 
paint.  
 
For the purposes of this survey, RPF performed screening for lead in paint using a Niton X-Ray 
Fluorescence (XRF) Meter of various interior painted surfaces throughout the Police Department 
and Rescue Building. The results of this lead screening area included at Table 3 of Appendix A. 
The results of this testing showed lead concentrations in various interior painted surfaces at 
ranging from 0.0 to 0.01 milligrams per square centimeter (mg/cm2). Screening of exterior 
surfaces was not performed as the exterior of the Police Department was unfinished masonry and 
the exterior of the Rescue Building was vinyl siding. 
 
Current State of New Hampshire Lead Poisoning regulations consider any paint that contains 
greater than 1.0 mg/cm2 to be lead-based paint.  However, the intent of this survey was for 
construction purposes and preliminary demolition waste stream implications, not for compliance 
with NH Lead Poisoning regulations, HUD, or any regulatory abatement order.  
 
Any surfaces with lead present should be managed in accordance with current rules and 
guidelines, including but not limited to OSHA worker safety rules and State and EPA waste 
handling and disposal regulations.  U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) 
construction rules do not specify any "safe" or acceptable levels of lead within paint for the 
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purposes of occupational exposures.  Therefore, construction work involving paint found to 
contain lead must be completed in accordance with OSHA regulations, not limited to the lead 
standard, 29 CFR 1926.62.  Contractors completing work in areas found to contain lead, or 
where it is reasonable to assume lead may be present, should be notified of the presence (and 
potential presence) of lead and proper work protocols should be used.   
 
PCB Light Ballasts, Mercury Switches and Fluorescent Lamp Inventory 
 
During this survey, RPF inventoried representative fluorescent lamps throughout each of the 
Police Department and Rescue buildings. Visual spot checks of accessible fixture ballasts were 
not feasible at the time of this survey as the lighting system was energized and accessing the 
interior of the light fixtures was not safe. However, the light fixtures observed appeared to be 
relatively new and are not likely to contain PCB-containing ballasts. Prior to disposal, these light 
fixtures should be inspected and checked to determine if the ballasts present include labels 
indicating that no PCBs are contained in the ballasts. Unmarked ballasts and ballasts without 
date stamps are assumed to be PCB containing.  
 
During demolition of the lights, additional inspections should be performed as noted above.  
PCB and non-PCB ballasts should be segregated and packaged for waste disposal in accordance 
with State and federal requirements.  There is a substantial cost difference for disposal of PCB 
ballasts versus non-PCB ballasts.  It is also recommended that prior to proceeding with site work, 
it be requested that the Client or Building Owner provide documentation of PCB ballasts 
removed and replaced in the building, if available. 
 
PCBs have been shown to cause chronic toxic effects and are a human carcinogen.  PCBs are 
toxic according to the U.S. EPA and are a regulated material.  The two primary federal laws that 
affect the handling of PCBs are the Toxic Substance Control Act and the Superfund Law 
(CERCLA).  Other regulations include various State requirements, Department of 
Transportation, U.S. OSHA, and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.  The regulations 
establish various requirements for the removal, handling, storage and disposal of PCBs. 
 
With regard to light ballasts, approximately half were manufactured prior to 1979 and nearly all 
pre-1979 ballasts contain PCBs.  Ballasts manufactured after July 1, 1978 and that do not contain 
PCBs are required to be clearly marked “No PCBs”.  Please note that is possible that post 1979 
ballasts may contain some PCBs in the capacitor oils and more information should be requested 
if needed for applicable State and federal agencies.  PCBs may also be present in common 
household appliances with small capacitors and as dielectric fluids other electric equipment such 
as transformers, switches and voltage regulators.  Documentation of current conditions and in-
depth hazard assessments is beyond the scope-of-work for this initial survey.    
 
Mercury Switches 
 
No mercury switches were observed within the buildings included in this survey. 
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Fluorescent Light Bulbs 
 
Fluorescent and high intensity discharge lamps contain a small quantity of mercury that may 
pose a hazard to human health or the environment if the materials are not managed properly.  
The lamps may also contain lead solder material.  Fluorescent light bulbs were observed in light 
fixtures on all floors of the buildings surveyed. Approximately 42 light fixtures were observed 
throughout the buildings surveyed for an approximate total of 105 fluorescent light bulbs. 
 
Chlorofluorocarbons 
 
Several refrigerators were observed throughout the buildings surveyed which potentially contain 
Freon or other CFCs. These appliances should be properly handled and disposed of during any 
renovation or demolition activities. 
 
Conclusions 
 
Based on the survey findings, the building was found to contain ACBM and other hazardous 
building material.   
 
In accordance with current regulatory requirements, ACBM that may be impacted or disturbed 
(such that asbestos fiber release occurs) by renovation, demolition or other such activity must be 
removed by qualified, licensed firms.  Although regulations for removal of nonfriable ACBM are 
somewhat less stringent than the requirements for friable ACBM, it should be noted that 
nonfriable ACBM that is subjected to grinding, abrasion, and other forces, could be rendered 
friable.  In this event, the nonfriable ACBM would be re-categorized friable ACBM. 
 
ACBM that will not be impacted by renovation or demolition activity may be left in place if 
managed properly and if the materials are maintained in good condition.  ACBM to remain in the 
building should be included in an asbestos management plan and operations and maintenance 
(O&M) program detailing the measures to be used to safely occupy the building until the ACBM 
is fully removed.  An accredited Management Planner should prepare the O&M Program in 
accordance with the guidelines set forth in 40 CFR Part 763 (AHERA). 
 
Work impacting fluorescent light bulbs, mercury and CFCs must be performed in accordance 
with current State and federal standards, including but not limited safe work practices, 
engineering controls, proper waste packaging, and proper disposal.  
 
Sufficiently in advance of the start of renovation and/or remediation work, abatement project 
design should be completed.  As part the initial design steps any planned renovation and 
demolition activity should be reviewed for potential impact on ACBM.  Asbestos removal is 
highly regulated at the State and federal level, and in some cases, at the local level also.  
Notification to NH Air Resources is required 10-days prior to the start of interior abatement 
work and demolition. Only qualified, trained, and licensed firms, as applicable, should be 
engaged to complete asbestos removal or other abatement activity.  Asbestos abatement work 
must be designed (abatement specifications or work plan prepared) by accredited personnel.   



HL Turner Group, Inc.    Town of Bow, NH 
Pre-Construction Survey Report  Page 6 
 

 

   
All employees and contractors that may access or otherwise disturb areas with suspect ACBM 
present should be notified of the presence of ACBM and possible hidden ACBM, and the need to 
use caution when proceeding with work.  Appropriate notifications, labeling and other hazard 
communications should be completed to all employees, contractors and others in accordance 
with US OSHA regulations and other applicable requirements (including asbestos labeling in 
accordance with 29 CFR Part 1926).  The scope of RPF services for this survey did not include 
labeling of ACBM or hazard communications to other employees, building occupants, 
contractors, or subcontractors.     
 
Documentation of current ACBM conditions and in-depth hazard assessment is beyond the 
scope-of-work for this initial survey.  With the exception of the specific testing and analysis 
detailed herein, no other samples of materials, oil, water, ground water, air, or other suspect 
hazardous materials were collected in the course of this inspection that supports or denies these 
conclusions.  No additional services beyond those explicitly stated herein were performed and 
none should be inferred or implied.  The summary and conclusions are based on reasonably 
ascertainable information as described in this report.  RPF Associates, Inc. makes no guarantees, 
warranties, or references regarding this property or the condition of the property after the period 
of this report. 
 
If you have any questions at this time, or if you would like to discuss the project design process, 
please call our office. 
 
Sincerely, 
RPF ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
 
 
 
 
Allan D. Mercier 
EH&S Consultant 
Licensed Asbestos Inspector No. AI000316 
 
Enclosures: 
Appendix A: Data and Analytical Tables  
Appendix B: Example Photographs 
Appendix C: General Information 
Appendix D: Summary of Methodology and Limitations 
114467 092111 survey 
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TABLE 1 
 

TOWN OF BOW 
POLICE DEPARTMENT, BOW COMMUNITY BUILDING AND RESCUE BUILDING 

 
SUMMARY OF ACBM IDENTIFIED 

 
Building Material 
 

Location Approximate 
Quantity 

EPA Category Asbestos 
Results 

Police Department 
Built-up Asphalt 
Roofing 

Roof, throughout Police Dept. 
section of building 

2,800 square feet Category II 
Nonfriable 

Assumed 
ACBM 

Bow Community Building 
Transite Panels Throughout Building 3,650 sq.ft. Category II 

Nonfriable 
20% 
Chrysotile 

9” Floor Tile 
(various colors) 

Located under interior walls 
throughout building, including 
the Rec Hall, Kitchen, 
Offices, Fire Chief’s Offices 
and 2nd floor common room 

150 square feet Category I 
Nonfriable 

2%-5% 
Chrysotile 

Door Caulking Throughout Interior of 
Building 

8 doors @ 17 
linear feet/door 

Category II 
Nonfriable 

Trace 
Chrysotile 

Exterior, Main Entrance 
Doors (may be other 
locations) 

1 door @ 20 
linear feet 

Category II 
Nonfriable 

3% Chrysotile 

Rescue Building 
Sink Basin 
Undercoating 

Upper level kitchenette 4 square feet  Category II 
Nonfriable 

5% Chrysotile 

 
Notes: 

• Table 1 does not include a listing of all ACBM and suspect ACBM present at the site, only the materials found to be 
ACBM during the limited testing of this limited survey. Full testing and inspections are required to further identify the 
types, locations and quantities of ACBM present at this site.  

• Appendix C of the report contains further information on the EPA category listings.  Please note that Category 1 and 
Category 2 nonfriable ACM are recategorized as friable and/or RACM under certain conditions.  Current State asbestos 
regulations are more strict and comprehensive than the EPA NESHAPs requirements. 

• All quantities are approximate only and should be confirmed during abatement project design and abatement bidding. 
• It is likely that some concealed or inaccessible ACBM is present.  Care should be used when renovating/demolishing 

inaccessible building space.  Further explorative survey work may be necessary during design and/or in conjunction 
with demolition. 

 
 

 



 
 

TABLE 2 
 

HL TURNER GROUP 
Bow Police Department 

 
 SUMMARY OF BULK MATERIAL SAMPLING AND RESULTS 
 Polarized Light Microscopy – EPA 600/R-93/116 Method 

 
Samples Collected: September 19, 2011 

 

Notes: 
 Trace means less than 1%.  SFP Means analysis was terminated because asbestos was detected on a previous homogenous 

sample during the survey work.  Please reference the "HG" group number. 
 Please reference the full report for discussions and additional information and limitations pertaining to these results. 
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Sample ID Sample Description Asbestos 
Content 

Other Content 

091911-HG01 Gypsum wallboard with joint compound, white, 1st 
floor, interview room off lobby, in janitor’s closet 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

15% Cellulose 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG01b Gypsum wallboard with joint compound, white, 1st 
floor, lobby 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

15% Cellulose 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG01c Gypsum wallboard with joint compound, white, 1st 
floor, hallway in front of patrol 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

15% Cellulose 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG01d Gypsum wallboard with joint compound, white, 1st 
floor, communications center, bathroom  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

10% Cellulose, 5% Fiber Glass, 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG01e Gypsum wallboard with joint compound, white, 
2nd floor, conference room  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

10% Cellulose, 5% Fiber Glass, 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG01f Gypsum wallboard with joint compound, white, 
2nd floor, break room  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

10% Cellulose, 5% Fiber Glass, 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG01g Gypsum wallboard with joint compound, white, 
2nd floor, workout room 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

15% Cellulose 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG02-
Floor Tile  

12” floor tile, blue, 1st floor, interview room off 
lobby, in janitor’s closet 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG02-
Mastic  

Mastic, yellow, 1st floor, interview room off lobby, 
in janitor’s closet 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

3% Cellulose 
97% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG02b-
Floor Tile  

12” floor tile, blue, 1st floor, interview room off 
lobby, in janitor’s closet 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG02b-
Mastic  

Mastic, yellow, 1st floor, interview room off lobby, 
in janitor’s closet 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

4% Cellulose 
96% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG03-
Floor Tile 

Floor tile, tan, 1st floor, interview room off lobby, 
in janitor’s closet, beneath blue floor tile  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG03-
Mastic  

Mastic, yellow, 1st floor, interview room off lobby, 
in janitor’s closet, beneath blue floor tile 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

3% Cellulose 
97% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG03b-
Floor Tile 

Floor tile, tan, 1st floor, interview room off lobby, 
in janitor’s closet, beneath blue floor tile  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG03b-
Mastic  

Mastic, yellow, 1st floor, interview room off lobby, 
in janitor’s closet, beneath blue floor tile 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

2% Cellulose 
98% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG03c-
Floor Tile 

Floor tile, tan, 1st floor, booking room  No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG03c-
Mastic  

Mastic, yellow, 1st floor, booking room  No Asbestos 
Detected  

3% Cellulose 
97% Non-fibrous  



  
 

TABLE 2 (Continued) 
 

HL TURNER GROUP 
Bow Police Department 

 
 SUMMARY OF BULK MATERIAL SAMPLING AND RESULTS 
 Polarized Light Microscopy – EPA 600/R-93/116 Method 

 
Samples Collected: September 19, 2011 

  

Notes: 
 Trace means less than 1%.  SFP Means analysis was terminated because asbestos was detected on a previous homogenous 

sample during the survey work.  Please reference the "HG" group number. 
 Please reference the full report for discussions and additional information and limitations pertaining to these results. 
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Sample ID Sample Description Asbestos 
Content 

Other Content 

091911-HG04 Covebase adhesive, yellow and brown, 1st floor, 
interview room, off lobby in janitor’s closet 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG04b Covebase adhesive, yellow and brown, 1st floor, 
booking room  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG05 Suspended ceiling tile, tan, 1st floor, lobby  No Asbestos 
Detected  

50% Cellulose, 30% Fiber Glass, 
10% Perlite, 10% Non-fibrous   

091911-HG05b Suspended ceiling tile, tan, 1st floor, hallway in 
front of patrol room  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

50% Cellulose, 30% Fiber Glass, 
10% Perlite, 10% Non-fibrous   

091911-HG05c Suspended ceiling tile, tan, 2nd floor, conference 
room  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

50% Cellulose, 30% Fiber Glass, 
10% Perlite, 10% Non-fibrous   

091911-HG06 Suspended ceiling tile, tan, 1st floor, lobby No Asbestos 
Detected  

40% Cellulose, 40% Fiber Glass, 
10% Perlite, 10% Non-fibrous   

091911-HG06b Suspended ceiling tile, tan, 1st floor, hallway in 
front of patrol room  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

40% Cellulose, 40% Fiber Glass, 
10% Perlite, 10% Non-fibrous   

091911-HG07 Carpet adhesive, yellow, 1st floor, patrol room  No Asbestos 
Detected  

3% Cellulose 
97% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG07b Carpet adhesive, yellow, 2nd floor, conference 
room  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

2% Synthetic Fibers 
98% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG07c Carpet adhesive, yellow, 2nd floor, workout room  No Asbestos 
Detected  

3% Synthetic Fibers 
97% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG08-
Floor Tile  

12” floor tile, gray, 1st floor, booking room   No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG08-
Mastic 

Mastic, yellow, 1st floor, booking room  No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG08-
Floor Tile  

12” floor tile, gray, 1st floor, kitchenette   No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG08-
Mastic 

Mastic, yellow, 1st floor, kitchenette  No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG09 Sink basin undercoating, white, 1st floor, 
kitchenette 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

10% Cellulose 
90% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG09b Sink basin undercoating, white, 2nd floor, break 
room   

No Asbestos 
Detected  

10% Cellulose 
90% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG10 Skim coat, white, 2nd floor, record’s room  No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  



  
 

TABLE 2 (Continued) 
 

HL TURNER GROUP 
Bow Police Department 

 
 SUMMARY OF BULK MATERIAL SAMPLING AND RESULTS 
 Polarized Light Microscopy – EPA 600/R-93/116 Method 

 
Samples Collected: September 19, 2011 

  

Notes: 
 Trace means less than 1%.  SFP Means analysis was terminated because asbestos was detected on a previous homogenous 

sample during the survey work.  Please reference the "HG" group number. 
 Please reference the full report for discussions and additional information and limitations pertaining to these results. 
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Sample ID Sample Description Asbestos 
Content 

Other Content 

091911-HG10b Skim coat, white, 2nd floor, record’s room  No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

 



 
 
 
 

TABLE 2 (Continued) 
 

HL TURNER GROUP 
Bow Fire Department – Recreational Building  

 
 SUMMARY OF BULK MATERIAL SAMPLING AND RESULTS 
 Polarized Light Microscopy – EPA 600/R-93/116 Method 

 
Samples Collected: September 19, 2011 

 

Notes: 
 Trace means less than 1%.  SFP Means analysis was terminated because asbestos was detected on a previous homogenous 

sample during the survey work.  Please reference the "HG" group number. 
 Please reference the full report for discussions and additional information and limitations pertaining to these results. 
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Sample ID Sample Description Asbestos 
Content 

Other Content 

091911-HG201 Caulk, gray, roof, southwest corner, at seam of 
metal roof  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG201b Caulk, gray, roof, west side, at seam of metal roof  No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG202 Asphalt shingle roofing, black, roof, rec. center, 
above west entrance, top layer  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

25% Cellulose 
75% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG202b Asphalt shingle roofing, black, roof, rec. center, 
above west entrance, top layer 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

25% Cellulose 
75% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG203 Asphalt shingle roofing, black, roof, rec. center, 
above west entrance, bottom layer 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

25% Cellulose 
75% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG203b Asphalt shingle roofing, black, roof, rec. center, 
above west entrance, bottom layer 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

25% Cellulose 
75% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG204 Caulk, black, exterior, parks and rec. door  No Asbestos 
Detected  

5% Cellulose 
95% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG204b Caulk, black, exterior, parks and rec. door  No Asbestos 
Detected  

5% Cellulose 
95% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG205 Caulk, white, exterior, fire department, around 
window trim  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG205b Caulk, white, exterior, fire department, around 
window trim  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG206 Caulk, white, community center, main entrance, 
caulk around main door 

3% Chrysotile  97% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG206b Caulk, white, community center, main entrance, 
caulk around main door 

*SFP *SFP 

091911-HG207 Caulk, gray, roof, front parapet wall, around edge 
of metal cap  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG207b Caulk, gray, roof, front parapet wall, around edge 
of metal cap 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

  114467  
 



 
 
 

TABLE 2 (Continued) 
 

HL TURNER GROUP 
Rescue Building 

 
 SUMMARY OF BULK MATERIAL SAMPLING AND RESULTS 
 Polarized Light Microscopy – EPA 600/R-93/116 Method 

 
Samples Collected: September 19, 2011 

 

Notes: 
 Trace means less than 1%.  SFP Means analysis was terminated because asbestos was detected on a previous homogenous 

sample during the survey work.  Please reference the "HG" group number. 
 Please reference the full report for discussions and additional information and limitations pertaining to these results. 
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Sample ID Sample Description Asbestos 
Content 

Other Content 

091911-HG101 Gypsum, white, lower level, garage  No Asbestos 
Detected  

5% Cellulose, 5% Fiber Glass,  
90% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG101b Gypsum, white, lower level, garage  No Asbestos 
Detected  

5% Cellulose, 5% Fiber Glass,  
90% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG101c Gypsum, white, lower level, garage  No Asbestos 
Detected  

10% Cellulose, 5% Fiber Glass,  
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG102 Mastic, black, stairwell, between lower level and 
upper level 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

5% Cellulose 
95% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG102b Mastic, black, stairwell, between lower level and 
upper level 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

5% Cellulose 
95% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG103 Textured ceiling surfacing, white, upper level, 
conference area  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG103b Textured ceiling surfacing, white, upper level, 
women’s bathroom  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG103c Textured ceiling surfacing, white, upper level, 
hallway  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG103d Textured ceiling surfacing, white, upper level, 
conference area  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG103e Textured ceiling surfacing, white, upper level, 
conference area  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG104-
Linoleum 

Linoleum, yellow, upper level, hallway by stairs  No Asbestos 
Detected  

15% Cellulose, 5% Fiber Glass,  
80% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG104-
Adhesive 

Adhesive, upper level, hallway by stairs  No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG104b-
Linoleum 

Linoleum, yellow, upper level, men’s bathroom No Asbestos 
Detected  

15% Cellulose, 5% Fiber Glass,  
80% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG104b-
Adhesive 

Adhesive, upper level, men’s bathroom No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG105 Carpet adhesive, yellow, upper level, conference 
area  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG105b Carpet adhesive, yellow, upper level, conference 
area  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  



  
 

Table 2 (Continued) 
 

HL TURNER GROUP 
Rescue Building 

 
 SUMMARY OF BULK MATERIAL SAMPLING AND RESULTS 
 Polarized Light Microscopy – EPA 600/R-93/116 Method 

 
Samples Collected: September 19, 2011 

  

Notes: 
 Trace means less than 1%.  SFP Means analysis was terminated because asbestos was detected on a previous homogenous 

sample during the survey work.  Please reference the "HG" group number. 
 Please reference the full report for discussions and additional information and limitations pertaining to these results. 
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Sample ID Sample Description Asbestos 
Content 

Other Content 

091911-HG106 Gypsum with joint compound, upper level, 
conference area  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

15% Cellulose 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG106b Gypsum with joint compound, upper level, 
conference area 

No Asbestos 
Detected  

15% Cellulose 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG106c Gypsum with joint compound, upper level, men’s 
bathroom  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

10% Cellulose, 5% Fiber Glass 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG106d Gypsum with joint compound, upper level, 
women’s bathroom  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

15% Cellulose 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG106e Gypsum with joint compound, upper level, utility 
closet  

No Asbestos 
Detected  

15% Cellulose 
85% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG107-
Laminate 

Laminate, brown, upper level, kitchenette No Asbestos 
Detected  

80% Cellulose 
20% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG107-
Adhesive 

Adhesive, upper level, kitchenette No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG108 Sink basin undercoating, white, upper level, 
kitchenette  

5% Chrysotile  95% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG109 Window glaze, white, upper level, conference area  No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

091911-HG109b Window glaze, white, upper level, conference area  No Asbestos 
Detected  

100% Non-fibrous  

  114467  
 



TABLE 3 
 

HL TURNER GROUP 
Bow Police Department  

 
 XRF SURVEY RESULTS 
  

Sample Collected: September 19, 2011 
 

Reading 
No. Time Component Substrate Color Location Result 

(mg/cm2) 
Range 
(+/-) 

2310 8:29:00 AM --- --- --- SRM 2573 0.9 0.1 

2311 8:30:00 AM --- --- --- SRM 2572 1.7 0.5 

2312 9:43:00 AM Door trim Wood Green 1st floor, booking room 0 0.03 
2313 9:44:00 AM Wall GWB Green 1st floor, booking room 0 0.02 
2315 9:44:00 AM Interior door trim Metal Green 1st floor, booking room 0 0.02 
2316 9:45:00 AM Wall GWB Green 1st floor, booking room 0 0.02 
2317 9:46:00 AM Interior door trim Metal Green Hallway at patrol office 0 0.02 
2318 9:46:00 AM Wall GWB Green 1st floor, patrol office 0 0.02 
2319 9:47:00 AM Wall GWB Blue 1st floor, Det. office 0 0.02 
2320 9:47:00 AM Window trim Wood White 1st floor, Det. office 0 0.02 
2321 9:48:00 AM Window sill Wood White 1st floor, Det. office 0 0.02 

2322 9:48:00 AM Window trim Wood Gray 1st floor, hallway window 
into interview room 0 0.02 

2323 10:50:00 AM Door trim Metal White 2nd floor 0.01 0.05 

2324 10:51:00 AM Door trim Metal White 2nd floor, administrator’s 
office 0 0.02 

2325 10:52:00 AM Wall GWB White 2nd floor, hall outside 
administrator’s office 0 0.02 

2326 10:52:00 AM Wall GWB White 2nd floor, conference room 0 0.02 
2327 10:52:00 AM Wall GWB White 2nd floor, hall 0 0.02 

2328 10:52:00 AM Door trim  White 2nd floor, community 
resource room 0 0.02 

2329 10:54:00 AM Window trim Wood Varnish 2nd floor, conference room 
window 0.01 0.04 

2330 10:55:00 AM Wall  White 2nd floor, wall 0 0.02 
2331 10:55:00 AM Door trim Metal White 2nd floor, women’s room 0 0.02 
2332 10:55:00 AM Door Wood Varnish 2nd floor, women’s room 0 0.06 
2333 10:56:00 AM Wall GWB White 2nd floor, locker room wall 0 0.02 
2334 10:56:00 AM Door trim Metal White 2nd floor, juvenile services 0 0.02 
2335 10:57:00 AM Block wall Concrete White 2nd floor, exercise room 0 0.02 
2337 10:58:00 AM Door Wood Varnish 2nd floor, exercise room 0 0.02 
2338 10:59:00 AM Wall Wood Gray 2nd floor, electrical panel 0.01 0.08 
2339 10:59:00 AM Wall GWB White 2nd floor supplies room 0 0.02 



TABLE 3 (Continued) 
 

HL TURNER GROUP 
Bow Police Department  

 
 XRF SURVEY RESULTS 
  

Sample Collected: September 19, 2011 
 

Notes: 
 Lead based paint as defined by current state of NH lead poisoning prevention regulations, is any paint that 

contains in excess of 1.0 mg/cm2 of lead.  
 OSHA does not currently establish a percent lead for lead paint. 
 mg/cm2 milligrams per centimeter square 
 cps means hertz measurement 
 Please reference the full report for discussions and additional information and limitations pertaining to 

these results. 
 

Reading 
No. Time Component Substrate Color Location Result 

(mg/cm2) 
Range 
(+/-) 

2340 11:17:00 AM --- --- --- SRM 2573 1.1 0.2 
2341 11:18:00 AM --- --- --- SRM 2575 0.4 0.2 
114467 
 
 
 
 
 



Notes: 
 Lead based paint as defined by current state of NH lead poisoning prevention regulations, is any paint that 

contains in excess of 1.0 mg/cm2 of lead.  
 OSHA does not currently establish a percent lead for lead paint. 
 mg/cm2 milligrams per centimeter square 
 cps means hertz measurement 
 Please reference the full report for discussions and additional information and limitations pertaining to 

these results. 
 

TABLE 3 (Continued) 
 

HL TURNER GROUP 
Rescue Building 

 
 XRF SURVEY RESULTS 
  

Sample Collected: September 19, 2011 
 

Reading 
No. 

Time Component Substrate Color Location Result 
(mg/cm2) 

Range 
(+/-) 

2340 11:17:00 AM --- --- --- SRM 2573 1.1 0.2 

2341 11:18:00 AM --- --- --- SRM 2575 0.4 0.2 

2343 11:47:00 AM Wall GWB White 2nd floor, conference room, 
upper level 0 0.02 

2344 11:48:00 AM Window trim Wood White 2nd floor, conference room 0 0.03 
2345 11:48:00 AM Door Wood White 2nd floor, bathroom 0 0.02 
2346 11:48:00 AM Door trim Wood White 2nd floor, storage closet 0 0.02 
2347 11:49:00 AM Wall GWB White 2nd floor, storage closet 0 0.02 

2349 11:51:00 AM  --- --- SRM 2575 0.3 0.21 
114467 
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HL Turner Group Photographs RPF File No. 114467 
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 INDUSTRY AND REGULATORY OVERVIEW 
 
General Overview 
 
Asbestos is the name for a group of naturally occurring minerals that separate into strong, very fine fibers.  The 
adverse health effects associated with asbestos exposure have been extensively studied for many years.  Results 
of these studies and epidemiological investigations have demonstrated that inhalation of asbestos fibers may 
lead to increased risk of developing one or more diseases.  In all cases, extreme care must be used not to 
disturb asbestos-containing materials or to create fiber release episodes.   
 
Asbestos-containing building material (ACBM) that is in good condition, and is not damaged or otherwise 
disturbed, is not likely release asbestos fibers into the air if it is managed properly.  When properly managed, 
release of asbestos fibers into the air or surrounding areas is prevented or minimized, and the risk of asbestos-
related disease can be reduced to a negligible level.  However, ACBM can become hazardous when, due to 
damage, disturbance, or deterioration over time, they release fibers into the air.  In the event of fiber release 
without proper controls, elevated airborne concentrations of asbestos create a potential hazard for any 
employees and building occupants in the affected areas. 
 
ACBM is classified by the different regulatory agencies based on friability.  Friable ACBM, when dry, can be 
crumbled, pulverized, or reduces to powder by hand pressure.  Considering that a primary concern when 
dealing with ACBM is airborne fibers or the potential for exposure to airborne fibers, friable ACBM is 
typically considered to present more of a health risk as compared with nonfriable ACBM.  Nonfriable ACBM 
is further grouped by the EPA into Category I and Category II nonfriable ACBMS depending on the specific 
type of ACM. It should be noted that nonfriable ACBM that is rendered friable, or in some cases, subjected to 
certain activities and forces during work, may also be considered regulated as friable ACBM. 
 
Health Issues 
 
The three primary diseases most often related to asbestos exposure are asbestosis, mesothelioma, and lung 
cancer. Asbestosis is a fibrous scarring of the lung caused by scar tissue formations in the lung in response to 
the asbestos fibers.  Mesothelioma is a rare cancer of the lining of the lungs or the lining of the abdomen.  
Exposure to all types of asbestos increases the risk of developing lung cancer and asbestosis.  Other diseases 
found more often among persons exposed to asbestos include cancer of the esophagus, stomach, colon, and 
pancreas; pleural plaques and pleural thickening; and pleural effusion. 
 
Exposure to airborne asbestos rarely causes immediate health problems.  The diseases related to asbestos may 
develop over a period of 10 to 30 years.  Studies have shown that there is dose-response relationship between 
exposure to asbestos and disease -or the more asbestos inhaled over an extended period, the greater the risk of 
developing an asbestos-related disease.  Smoking, in combination with asbestos exposure, can increase the risk 
of disease by 50 percent. 
 
Regulatory Overview 
 
Asbestos is highly regulated at the federal, state, and local levels.  To date, the two primary Federal agencies 
responsible for generating asbestos-related regulations are the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA).  Additionally, regulations regarding asbestos 
vary from state-to-state and, in some cases, locally.  
 



 

Regulations promulgated by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) include: 
 

Asbestos Abatement Projects; Worker Protection Rule 
Title 40 Part 763, Sub-part G of the Code of Federal Regulations 

 
Asbestos School Hazard Abatement Reauthorization Act (ASHARA) 
Training Requirements of (AHERA) Regulation 
Asbestos Containing Materials in Schools Final Rule & Notice 
Title 40, Part 763, Sub-part E, Code of Federal Regulations  

 
Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) Regulation 
Asbestos Containing Materials in Schools Final Rule & Notice 
Title 40, Part 763, Sub-part E of the Code of Federal Regulations  

 
National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS) 
National Emission Standard for Asbestos, Title 40, Part 61, Sub-part A, 
and Sub-part M (Revised Sub-part B) of the Code of Federal Regulations 

 
The US Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) has also developed regulations for asbestos 
(abatement and related issues) including: 
 

Occupational Exposure to Asbestos, Tremolite, 
Anthophyllite, and Actinolite; Final Rules 

 
Title 29, Part 1910, Section 1001 and 
Part 1926, Section 1101 of the Code of Federal Regulations 

 
Respiratory Protection 
Title 29, Part 1910, Section 134 of the Code of Federal Regulations 
Other related sections of 29 CFR 1926 and 29 CFR 1910 

 
 
Individual state agencies must also be consulted for current updated copies of state rules and regulations.  
Regulations and requirements can very significantly from state to state. 
 
 
In summary, based on current regulatory requirements, ACBM, which may be impacted or disturbed (such that 
asbestos fiber release occurs) by renovation, demolition, or other such activity, must be removed by qualified, 
licensed firms.   ACBM, which will not be impacted or disturbed by renovation or demolition activity, may be 
left in place if managed properly and if the materials are maintained in good condition.  A qualified, licensed 
project designer and certified industrial hygienist must design abatement work.  All abatement should be 
monitored, tested, and inspected by a qualified EH&S firm/certified industrial hygienist.  ACBM that will not 
be impacted or disturbed by renovation or demolition activity may be left in place if managed properly and if 
the materials are maintained in good condition. 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D 

  



 

LIMITATIONS 0508 
 

1. The observations and conclusions presented in the Report were based solely upon the services described 
herein, and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the RPF Associates, Inc. Scope of Work (SOW) 
as discussed in the proposal and/or the RPF. The conclusions and recommendations are based on visual 
observations and testing, limited as indicated in the Report, and were arrived at in accordance with 
generally accepted standards of industrial hygiene practice and asbestos professionals.  The nature of this 
survey or monitoring service was limited as indicated herein and in the report or letter of findings.  
Further testing, survey, and analysis is required to provide more definitive results and findings.  

 
2. For site survey work, observations were made of the designated accessible areas of the site as indicated in 

the Report.  While it was the intent of RPF to conduct a survey to the degree indicated, it is important to 
note that not all suspect ACBM material in the designated areas were specifically assessed and visibility 
was limited, as indicated, due to the presence of furnishings, equipment, solid walls and solid or 
suspended ceilings throughout the facility and/or other site conditions.  Asbestos or hazardous material 
may have been used and may be present in areas where detection and assessment is difficult until 
renovation and/or demolition proceeds.  Access and observations relating to electrical and mechanical 
systems within the building were restricted or not feasible to prevent damage to the systems and minimize 
safety hazards to the survey team. 

 
Although assumptions may have been stated regarding the potential presence of inaccessible or hidden 
asbestos and other hazardous material, full inspection findings for all asbestos and other hazardous 
material requires the use of full destructive survey methods to identify possible inaccessible suspect 
material and this level of survey was not included in the SOW for this project.  For preliminary survey 
work, sampling and analysis as applicable was limited and a full survey throughout the site was not 
performed.  Only the specific areas and /or materials indicated in the report were included in the SOW.  
This inspection did not include a full hazard assessment survey, full testing or bulk material, or testing to 
determine current dust concentrations of asbestos in and around the building.  Inspection results should 
not be used for compliance with current EPA and State asbestos in renovation/demolition requirements 
unless specifically stated as intended for this use in the RPF report and considering the limitations as 
stated therein and within this limitations document.  
 
Where access to portions of the surveyed area was unavailable or limited, RPF renders no opinion of the 
condition and assessment of these areas.  The survey results only apply to areas specifically accessed by 
RPF during the survey.  Interiors of mechanical equipment and other building or process equipment may 
also have asbestos and other hazardous material present and were not included in this inspection.  For 
renovation and demolition work, further inspection by qualified personnel will be required during the 
course of construction activity to identify suspect material not previously documented at the site or in this 
survey report.  Bordering properties were not investigated and comprehensive file review and research 
was not performed.   
 
For lead in paint, observations were made of the designated accessible areas of the site as indicated in the 
Report.  Limited testing may have been performed only to the extent indicated in the text of the report. In 
order to conduct thorough hazard assessments for lead exposures, representative surface dust testing, air 
monitoring and other related testing throughout the building, should be completed. This type of in depth 
testing and analysis was beyond the scope of services for the initial inspection.  For lead surveys with 
XRF readings, it is recommended that surfaces found to have LBP or trace amount of lead detected with 
readings of less than 4 mg/cm2 be confirmed using laboratory analysis, if more definitive results are 
required.  Substrate corrections were conducted in accordance with the XRF manufacturer guidelines; 
however, substrate corrections involving destructive sampling or damage to existing surfaces (to 
minimize XRF read-through) were not completed.  In some instances, destructive testing may be required 
for more accurate results.  In addition, depending on the specific thickness of the paint films on different 



RPF Service Limitations (cont.) 

 

areas of a building component, differing amounts of wear, and other factors, XRF readings can vary 
slightly, even on the same building component.  Unless otherwise specifically stated in the scope of 
services and final report, lead testing performed is not intended to comply with NH Admn Rule He-P 
1600 or other state and federal regulations pertaining to childhood lead poisoning regulations. 

 
3. Air testing is to be considered a “snap shot” of conditions present on the day of the survey with the 

understanding that conditions may differ at other times or dates or operational conditions for the facility.   
Results are also limited based on the specific analytical methods utilized.  For phase contrast microscopy 
(PCM) total airborne fiber testing, more sensitive asbestos-specific analysis using transmission electron 
microscopy (TEM) can be performed upon request. 

 
4. For asbestos bulk and dust testing, although polarize light microscopy (PLM) is the method currently 

recognized in State and federal regulations for asbestos identification in bulk samples, some industry 
studies have found that PLM may not be sensitive enough to detect all of the asbestos fibers in certain 
nonfriable material, vermiculate type insulation, soils, surface dust, and other materials requiring more 
sensitive analysis to identify possible asbestos fibers.  In the event that more definitive results are 
requested, RPF recommends that confirmation testing be completed using TEM methods or other 
analytical methods as may be applicable to the material. 
 

5. For hazardous building material inspection or survey work, RPF followed applicable industry standards; 
however, RPF does not warrant or certify that all asbestos or other hazardous materials in or on the 
building has been identified and included in this report.  Various assumptions and limitations of the 
methods can result in missed materials or misidentification of materials due to several factors including 
but not limited to: inaccessible space due to physical or safety constraints, space that is difficult to reach 
to fully inspect, assumptions regarding the determination of homogenous groups of suspect material, 
assumptions regarding attempts to conduct representative sampling, and potential for varying mixtures 
and layers of material sampled not being representative of all areas of similar material.   
 

6. Full assessments often requires multiple rounds of sampling over a period of time for air, bulk material, 
surface dust and water.  Such comprehensive testing was beyond the scope of RPF services.  In addition 
clearance testing for abatement, as applicable, was based on the visual observations and limited ambient 
area air testing as indicated in the report and in accordance with applicable state and federal regulations.  
The potential exists that microscopic surface dust remains with contaminant present even in the event that 
the clearance testing meets the state and federal requirements.  Likewise for building surveys, visual 
observations are not sufficient alone to detect possible contaminant in settled dust.  Unless otherwise 
specifically indicated in the report, surface dust testing was not included in the scope of the RPF services. 

 
7. For abatement or remediation monitoring services: RPF is not responsible for observations and test for 

specific periods of work that RPF did not perform full shift monitoring of construction, abatement or 
remediation activity.  In the event that problems occurred or concerns arouse regarding contamination, 
safety or health hazards during periods RPF was not onsite, RPF is not responsible to provide 
documentation or assurances regarding conditions, safety, air testing results and other compliance issues.   
RPF may have provided recommendations to the Client, as needed, pertaining to the Client’s Contractor 
compliance with the technical specifications, schedules, and other project related issues as agreed and 
based on results of RPF monitoring work.  However, actual enforcement, or waiving of, contract 
provisions and requirements as well as regulatory liabilities shall be the responsibility of Client and 
Client’s Contractor(s).  Off-site abatement activities, such as waste transportation and disposal, were not 
monitored or inspected by RPF. 
 

8. For services limited to clearance testing following abatement or remediation work by other parties: The 
testing was limited to clearance testing only and as indicated in the report and a site assessment for 
possible environmental health and safety hazards was not performed as part of the scope of this testing.  



RPF Service Limitations (cont.) 

 

Client, or Client’s abatement contractor as applicable, was responsible for performing visual inspections 
of the work area to determine completeness of work prior to air clearance testing by RPF.  
 

9. For site work, including but not limited to air clearance testing services, in which RPF did not provide full 
site safety and health oversight, abatement design, full shift monitoring of all site activity, RPF expresses 
no warranties, guarantees or certifications of the abatement work conducted by the Client or other 
employers at the job site(s), conditions during the work, or regulatory compliance, with the exception of 
the specific airborne concentrations as indicated by the air clearance test performed by RPF during the 
conditions present for the clearance testing.  Unless otherwise specifically noted in the RPF Report, visual 
inspections and air clearance testing results apply only to the specific work area and conditions present 
during the testing.  RPF did not perform visual inspections of surfaces not accessible in the work area due 
to the presence of containment barriers or other obstructions.  In these instances, some contamination may 
be present following RPF clearance testing and such contamination may be exposed during and after 
removal of the containment barriers or other obstructions following RPF testing services.  Client or 
Client’s Contractor is responsible for using appropriate care and inspection to identify potential hazards 
and to remediate such hazards as necessary to ensure compliance and a safe environment. 
 

10. The survey was limited to the material and/or areas as specifically designated in the report and a site 
assessment for other possible environmental health and safety hazards or subsurface pollution was not 
performed as part of the scope of this site inspection.  Typically, hazardous building materials such as 
asbestos, lead paint, PCBs, mercury, refrigerants, hydraulic fluids and other hazardous product and 
materials may be present in buildings.  The survey performed by RPF only addresses the specific items as 
indicated in the Report.   
 

11. For mold and moisture survey services, RPF services did not include design or remediation of moisture 
intrusion.  Some level of mold will remain at the site regardless of RPF testing and Contractor or Client 
cleaning efforts.  RPF testing associated with mold remediation and assessments is limited and may or 
may not be representative of other surfaces and locations at the site.  Mold growth will occur if moisture 
intrusion deficiencies have not been fully remedied and if the site or work areas are not maintained in a 
sufficiently dry state.  Porous surfaces in mold contaminated areas which are not removed and disposed of 
will likely result in future spore release, allergen sources, or mold contamination. 
 

12. Existing reports, drawings, and analytical results provided by the Client to RPF, as applicable, were not 
verified and, as such, RPF has relied upon the data provided as indicated, and has not conducted an 
independent evaluation of the reliability of these data.  
 

13. Where sample analyses were conducted by an outside laboratory, RPF has relied upon the data provided, 
and has not conducted an independent evaluation of the reliability of this data. 

 
14. All hazard communication and notification requirements, as required by U.S. OSHA regulation 29 CFR 

Part 1926, 29 CFR Part 1910, and other applicable rules and regulations, by and between the Client, 
general contractors, subcontractors, building occupants, employees and other affected persons were the 
responsibility of the Client and are not part of the RPF SOW.   
 

15. The applicability of the observations and recommendations presented in this report to other portions of 
the site was not determined.  Many accidents, injuries and exposures and environmental conditions are a 
result of individual employee/employer actions and behaviors, which will vary from day to day, and with 
operations being conducted.  Changes to the site and work conditions that occur subsequent to the RPF 
inspection may result in conditions which differ from those present during the survey and presented in the 
findings of the report.      
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IV. ASSESSMENT AND COSTS FOR UPGRADES TO THE CURRENT BUILDINGS 
 
The Town retained Sheer McCrystal Paulsen Architecture (SMP) to complete a report 
entitled “Analysis of the Town of Bow Police and Fire Facilities”.  The report was dated 
March 2007.  A copy of this report is located in Appendix “A” of this report.  We have 
reviewed the report by SMP and agree with the majority of the findings.  Below we have 
included a brief synopsis of our findings with the existing buildings, recommendations, 
and opinions of cost for the options to upgrade the buildings. 
 
Community Building 
 
The existing community building currently houses the fire department, recreation 
department and provides one service/maintenance bay for fire, police and recreation.  
The building also serves as the Town voting place.  Attached at the back of this section 
are existing floor plans for the community building.   
 
The fire department uses the northern portion of the building for functions such as 
apparatus bays, meeting areas, offices, bunkrooms and facilities.  Due to the age of the 
building and increased equipment size, the existing apparatus bays no longer have 
space for storage and equipment.  The building was never properly set-up to house full-
time personnel and Bow currently has full-time personnel in the building.  There should 
be separate male and female bunkrooms, proper male and female locker rooms, and 
restroom facilities for both male and female personnel.  All areas such as meeting, 
office, and storage are inadequate to meet current needs of the department and building 
code.  The building is not accessible in regards to the standard ADA guidelines and 
code.   
 
This building has served the Town for over fifty years and in our opinion, the fire 
department can no longer effectively function from this building due to the large number 
of constraints.  Also, the building is not designed to resist significant weather events 
such as hurricanes or seismic events. 
 
We would not recommend upgrading the facility due to the numerous issues with the 
building.  If the facility were to be renovated, the entire building must be upgraded to 
meet the current building code.  The current building code is the 2009 International 
Building Code (IBC).  The 2009 IBC considers fire and police stations to be “essential 
facility”.  The code requires an essential facility to be designed to resist extreme events 
such as hurricanes and seismic events.  In order to resist these types of events, the 
entire substructure (foundation) and superstructure (steel frame) would need to be 
upgraded.  This would be a very difficult and costly expense to upgrade a building that 
no longer meets the needs of the occupant.  Also, the fire department would need to be 
relocated during the renovation work.    
  
The recreation department is currently housed in the southern portion of the building.  
There is a small office and storage area on either side of the entry.  There are restroom 
facilities that are not code compliant.  Non-ADA compliant facilities may need to be 
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addressed if the situation is raised by someone dealing with accessibility issues.  The 
multi-purpose room is a fairly large room with a stage, but is not large enough to host 
any league games.  There is storage for various Town groups located above the office 
and storage areas in the front of the building, but this area is small and very difficult to 
access.  There are user safety issues with the building such as no guards over the 
radiators in the multi-purpose room.   Also as noted above, the existing mechanical and 
electrical systems are no longer adequate to serve the buildings needs.  The mechanical 
system is not able to keep the building at a comfortable temperature during the cold 
winter months. 
 
The recreation department could continue to make do in the existing facility, but we 
would recommend that the Town actively plan for and work to have a new recreation 
building designed and constructed in the next five to eight years.  If the building were 
continued to be used by recreation, we would recommend an upgrade to the mechanical 
system and correct any safety issues, such as a guard over the radiators in the multi-
purpose room.  The recreation building could be the first new building in the upper 
portion of the property at 1 Knox Road.   
 
Once both the fire and recreation departments have moved out of the building, we would 
recommend that the building be demolished.  The age of the buildings again would make 
them difficult to renovate. 
 
The building’s mechanical and electrical systems are out of date and are in need of 
replacement.  The mechanical system is not sufficient to provide the heat required to 
keep the building comfortable in the colder winter months.  There is insufficient 
ventilation in the building as well.  The wiring to a number of pieces of equipment does 
not meet the electrical code.  
 
Police and Department of Public Works (DPW) Building 
 
The building is a pre-engineered metal building that was constructed in the mid-to-late 
1980’s.  The police department occupies the front (south) end of the building.  This 
portion of the building is two stories.   The DPW occupies the northern end of the 
building.  DPW has a small office area, kitchen, parts area, restroom facilities and 
maintenance bays.  There are currently 18 bays with overhead doors.  The last two bays 
in the building are occupied by the school district for bus maintenance. 
 
In order to upgrade the police department facilities to meet current code, there are a few 
major items that need to be addressed.  Those items are accessibility, sally port, 
booking, holding and code required structural upgrades. 
 
If the building is to remain a police station, a number of accessibility requirements need 
to be addressed.  One of the restrooms on each level will need to be made accessible.  
An elevator will need to be installed so that travel to each level of the building is 
possible.  A second means of egress (stair tower) will need to be added so occupants of 
the second floor can safely leave the building in case of an emergency and access the 
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outside of the building directly.  If an addition were undertaken for the sally port, booking, 
and holding areas, it would be cost effective to place the elevator and stair tower in the 
addition.  The second means of egress would need to be added if the second floor of the 
building is occupied. 
 
A sally port will need to be included in the project.  Again, there are two possibilities for 
locating the sally port.  One would be an addition; the second would be inside the 
existing building.  Adjacent to the sally port, acceptable booking and holding areas will 
need to be added.   
 
We have reviewed the existing conditions in the DPW portion of the building, and if the 
police were to take a bay from the DPW, it would displace the DPW’s offices and parts 
area. 
 
If the project is undertaken to upgrade the PD space, the structural system of the 
building would need to be upgraded to meet current code requirements for an essential 
facility.  As with the fire department, the code requires an essential facility to be 
designed to resist extreme events such as hurricanes and seismic events.  In order to 
resist these types of events, the entire substructure (foundation) and superstructure 
(steel frame) would need to be upgraded.  This would be a very difficult and costly 
expense to upgrade this building.  The building does not work well for the police 
department and spending this money to upgrade the building would be difficult to justify.  
Also, the police department would need to be relocated during the renovation work.    
 
Construction of the structural upgrade of the police department space would require 
removal of most, if not all, interior finishes. 
 
Attached at the back of this section are existing floor plans for the police department 
portion of the building. 
 
The DPW portion of the building currently works quite well for the department.  The 
offices are functional, the maintenance bays allow most, if not all, the equipment to be 
kept under protective cover that is very important and extends the life of the equipment.  
The maintenance bays are served by an overhead crane which makes maintaining the 
equipment much easier.  Since the building is 20+ years old and was originally 
constructed for a different use, there are some areas of the building that need to be 
upgraded.  The mechanical and electrical systems should have some updating, and the 
floor plan could be reworked to make the space more useable for the DPW staff.  A 
number of the upgrades would include installing more energy efficient equipment that 
would reduce the costs to operate the building.  The police and DPW share the electrical 
system but have different mechanical systems.  The systems could be upgraded as the 
spaces are renovated.   
 
Regardless of whether or not the police department continues to occupy the building, the 
existing masonry walls and the moisture intrusion must be addressed.  We recommend 
a new exterior “skin” be installed over the masonry.  2" of rigid insulation would be 



                 

 TOWN CENTER UPGRADE REPORT  

 

04-Existing Buildings.doc TURNER   

3736  GROUP T H E    H. L.    T U R N E R    G R O U P    I n c. 

9 

installed directly to the masonry, a spray on membrane would be installed, vertical 
spacers would allow an air space between the siding and the insulation, and then the 
new siding would be attached to the vertical spacers.  A good choice for the siding is a 
cement board siding.  The cement board siding is durable, cost effective, aesthetically 
pleasing, and the coatings will minimize future maintenance.  We would recommend that 
all the doors and windows in this area be removed and replaced with new energy 
efficient units. 
 
If the police department were to move out of this building, the interior of the building 
could be renovated to accommodate another Town department, or if the Town chooses, 
it could be used as rental space.   
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Community Building Options 

 

• Minor renovation if the Fire Department moves to a new building and recreation 
continues to use the existing building.  Renovation would include minor updates 
to the mechanical and electrical systems, but no significant changes to the 
building. 

 
Estimated Cost  

Building Renovation ............................................................$    200,250 
Soft Costs (A&E, FFE, etc. @ 10%) ....................................$      20,025 
TOTAL................................................................................$    220,275*  

 

• Major renovation if the Fire Department is to continue to use the building: 
Increase the height of the building, but not the footprint, and address all code and 
functional issues within the building. 

  
Estimated Cost  

Building Renovation ............................................................$ 3,430,250 
Site Costs............................................................................$      10,000 
Soft Costs (A&E, FFE, etc. @ 25%) ....................................$    860,062 
TOTAL................................................................................$ 4,300,312*  

 
PD/DPW Building Options 

 

• Minor Renovation: Provide a new skin over the masonry section of the building.  
Also replace all the doors and windows in the area with masonry exterior walls.   

 
Estimated Cost  

Building Renovation ............................................................$ 130,000 
Soft Costs (A&E, etc. @ 10%).............................................$   13,000 
TOTAL................................................................................$ 143,000* 

 

• Office Only Renovation: Assuming the PD moves to a new facility, the existing 
PD space can be renovated into office space.  The renovation would include new 
partition walls, new ceilings, new HVAC system and upgraded bathrooms.  An 
elevator or lift would be recommended to be included in the project.  It would be 
our recommendation to update the DPW finish spaces, electrical and mechanical 
systems. 

 
Estimated Cost  

Building Renovation ............................................................$ 342,800 
New Exterior Skin................................................................$ 130,000 
Soft Costs (A&E, etc. @ 10%).............................................$   47,280 
TOTAL................................................................................$ 520,080* 

 Elevator (Add) .....................................................................$ 150,000 
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• Major Renovation: Complete renovation of the existing PD space to address all 
the functional needs as well as address all the code issues. 

 
Building Renovation ............................................................$ 1,120,000 
New Exterior Skin................................................................$    130,000 
Elevator...............................................................................$    150,000 
Soft Costs (A&E, FFE, etc. @ 20%) ....................................$    140,000 
TOTAL................................................................................$ 1,540,000* 

 

*It is recommended that a 10% project contingency be carried at this point in the 

project.  The 10% is not included in the costs shown. 
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V. OVERVIEW AND COSTS OF NEW FACILITIES 
 
PHASE I 
 
In 2009, the Town retained SMP to complete the conceptual design and provided an 
opinion of construction cost for a new public safety building on the property at 1 Knox 
Road.  A copy of the 2009 report is included in Appendix “B” of this report.  The result of 
SMP’s work was a 30,000 square foot (sq. ft.), one-story building located at the back 
(northeast) portion of the property. 
 
After completing the evaluation of the existing facility and operating conditions for the fire 
department, the police department, and the emergency operations department it is our 
recommendation that a combined public safety building be constructed that will house all 
three operations.  One benefit of housing all three departments in one building is the 
ability to share spaces such as meeting rooms, exercise, and training rooms and 
facilities.  The proposed building has 6,100 square feet (sq. ft.) of shared space. 
 
TTG used the SMP space program and plan as a starting point in meeting with police, 
fire, and emergency operations.  We revised the plan into what is shown on conceptual 
design Option “A” dated September 9, 2011.  In addition, we created Option “B” which is 
a slightly smaller footprint with a small second floor, and Option “C” which is a two-story 
building with a full basement for fire, police, and emergency operation functions and a 
one-story apparatus bay.  Each of the options has approximately 30,000 sq. ft. of 
useable space, but smaller footprints.   
 
The option of constructing a building to house just the fire department and emergency 
operations and a separate building that would house the police station was considered.  
A building housing only the fire department and emergency operations would need to be 
approximately 20,000 sq. ft.  A building housing the police department would be 
approximately 15,000 sq. ft.  Opinions of cost for each of the new facility options are at 
the back of this section of the report. 
 
In reviewing the location of the building on the site, it was determined that the best 
location for the combined public safety building was on the front (southwest) corner of 
the lot close to the intersection of Logging Hill, Bow Center, and Knox Road.  The 
reasons for locating the building in this area included concern for the public and safety 
vehicles using the long driveway at the same time and overall best use for the property.  
The desire for the property included not only a new safety building but a new Town 
Center in the future.  Locating the building in the back of the property would significantly 
limit the ability to locate a new Town Center on the property. 
 
A building with a 30,000 sq. ft. footprint would not fit on the lot in the desired location.  
Based on the desired location on the site, optimizing the usage of the building within the 
footprint and overall construction and operational costs, Option “C” was determined to be 
the most desirable.   Since it has the smallest footprint at 18,000 sq. ft., it fits in the front 
of the site.  The plan allows for expansion to each of the office (police and fire) ends of 
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the building, as well as the apparatus bay.  The smaller footprint will allow for a full 
basement and second floor and reduces the overall exterior wall.  Reduction in the 
overall exterior wall will allow for reduced operating costs.  The conceptual plans for the 
public safety building is shown on the plan dated September 21, 2011 and are included 
in the back of this section.     
 
The construction of a new public safety building addresses the most pressing need to 
address for the Town.  The new public safety building would also be considered the 
beginning of a Town Center.  The property at 1 Knox Road is approximately 17 acres.  
The construction of a new safety building will utilize approximately 3.2 acres.  The area 
proposed for the future Town Center will utilize approximately eight acres leaving 
approximately five acres for green space or future development of the Town Center.  
The conceptual site plan for the safety building is shown on the sketch entitled “Draft of 
Phase 1 of Bow Center Master Plan” dated October 12, 2011.   
 
When locating the new building on the site, consideration was given to the future of the 
Logging Hill, Bow Center, and Knox Road intersection upgrades.  The building was sited 
to allow for the construction of what would take the most land to construct, a roundabout.  
Whether a new signalized intersection, roundabout, or other intersection upgrades are 
constructed, the location of the building will not interfere with the proposed work. 
 
PHASE II - Town Center 
 
By locating the public safety building close to Logging Hill, Bow Center, and the Knox 
Road intersection, it allows the back (east) portion of the property to be utilized for a new 
Town Center.  The new Town Center could be constructed in multiple phases.  We have 
proposed adding a new access drive that would be located off Knox Road across the 
road from the gravel parking area next to the rescue building (a separated entrance 
roadway that would allow signage and other means of distinguishing this entry as to 
access an important place).   
 
The first building proposed in the new Town Center project would be a building for parks 
and recreation, a multi-generational community center.  This would be the second phase 
of the new Town Center construction.  The building would be located on the west side of 
the main access road.  In addition to the building, a parking area and playing field would 
be recommended to be added.  The building would include a full size gymnasium, office 
space, meeting space, classrooms and activity areas.  We would recommend a 
storage/maintenance building be constructed at the Hanson Park complex off Albin 
Road.  It is not recommended that the new multi-generational community center building 
be used to store and maintain the tractors and equipment required for fields.  The 
maintenance building would significantly reduce the time and travel of the equipment to 
the fields.  The conceptual site plan for the multi-generational community center building 
is shown on the sketch entitled “Draft of Phase 2 of Bow Center Master Plan” dated 
October 12, 2011.   
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As part of Phase 2 of the project, we would recommend that the existing community 
building be demolished and the land adjacent to the pond be turned into a park.  The 
age of the buildings again would make them difficult to renovate and the 
recommendation of this report for the long-term plan of the Town is to utilize this lot as a 
park. 
 
PHASE III 
 
Phase 3 of the Town Center project is proposing that the entry drive extend north into 
the property and open into an area that has a large green space surrounded by a round 
drive and parking.  Around the round drive would be opportunities for a free standing 
building such as a new Town Hall, and a small restaurant/coffee shop that would be a 
gathering spot.  Phase 3 proposes to utilize approximately 8 acres of the property.  
Combining phases 2 and 3, the total area proposed to be utilized is approximately 11.2 
acres which would leave approximately 4.7 acres on the back (northeast) side of the 
property for green space of future town center development. 
 
The conceptual site plan is shown on the sketch entitled “Draft of Phase 3 of Bow Center 
Master Plan” dated October 12, 2011. 
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New Building Options 

 

• New Combined Safety Complex: 
 
Building Construction Costs ................................................$ 4,496,250  
Site Costs ...........................................................................$    400,000   
Soft Costs (A&E, FFE, etc. @ 20%) ....................................$    979,250 
TOTAL................................................................................$ 5,875,500*  

 
• New Fire Only Building: 

 
Building Construction Costs ................................................$ 2,896,375  
Site Costs............................................................................$    400,000   
Soft Costs (A&E, FFE, etc. @ 20%) ....................................$    659,275 
TOTAL................................................................................$ 3,955,650* 

 
• New Police Only Building: 

 
Building Construction Costs ................................................$ 2,620,625  
Site Costs............................................................................$    200,000   
Soft Costs (A&E, FFE, etc. @ 20%) ....................................$    564,125 
TOTAL................................................................................$ 3,384,750* 

 

*It is recommended that a 10% project contingency be carried at this point in the 

project.  The 10% is not included in the costs shown. 

 
Town Center Construction Costs (Phase 2) 

 
Construction of 550 linear feet of new roadway & utilities....$    110,000 
Construction of 80 car parking lot........................................$    112,000 
New multi-generational community center (26,000 sq. ft.) ...$ 3,120,600 
Demolition of community building, removal of majority of 

 the pavement, and adding green space to existing lot ........$    275,000 
Soft Costs (A & E, FFE, etc. @ 25%) ..................................$    904,400 
TOTAL................................................................................$ 4,522,000* 
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VI. THE COST TO DO NOTHING 
 
If the Town were to do nothing, there are numerous issues than may need to be 
addressed.  We have broken this section into the two buildings. 
 
COMMUNITY BUILDING 
 
If the Town decides to do nothing at the community building, the effect on the fire 
department will be: 
 

• No new larger or additional pieces of equipment could be added. 
 

• The fire department personnel must continue to be housed in substandard 
conditions.  Living quarters, locker rooms, and bathroom facilities will not be 
addressed unless the department is forced to. 

 

• The fire department will continue to not have proper training and meeting areas.  
 

• The fire department will continue to be housed in a structure that is not designed 
to resist a hurricane or seismic event. 

 
POLICE / DPW BUILDING 
 
If the Town decides to have the police department remain in their current facility and do 
nothing, the effect on the department will be: 
 

• The moisture will continue to penetrate the masonry and the moisture intrusion 
will continue to cause issues. 

 

• The lack of a sally port and proper booking areas and holding cells places the 
police officers unnecessarily in harms way. 

 

• The building is not accessible and the Town may be forced to be reactive instead 
of being proactive in dealing with the issue. 

 

• The police department will continue to be housed in a structure that is not 
designed to resist a hurricane or seismic event. 
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